

No. 06-765

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEL E. ROMERO and MATTHEW GUTIERREZ,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of New Mexico**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT MATTHEW GUTIERREZ**

FRANK A. DEMOLLI
Counsel of Record
JANA WERNER
PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
58 Cities of Gold Road
Santa Fe, NM 87506
(505) 455-2272

PAUL G. MOOREHEAD
BRIAN L. GUNN
Of Counsel
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1301 K. Street N.W.,
Suite 900 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 230-5000

Attorneys for Respondent Matthew Gutierrez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Opinions Below	1
Statutes or Other Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument	6
Reasons for Not Granting the Writ	6
I. Congress Acted With Alacrity And Specificity to Eliminate Ambiguities About Criminal Ju- risdiction by Enacting The Pueblo Land Act Amendments of 2005.....	6
II. Federal Policy Regarding the Indian Pueblos, and Specifically Relating to Questions of Ju- risdiction, Has Been Repeatedly Affirmed by The U.S. Congress	7
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Govern- ment</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	14
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	12
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	6
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	12
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 83 (1902).....	12
<i>United States v. Candeleria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	11
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	9
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>United States v. Arrieta</i> , 436 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
OTHER CASES	
<i>Territory v. Delinquent Tax Payers</i> , 76 P. 307 (N.M. 1904).....	8
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , 88 P. 1128 (N.M. 1907).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 6
U.S. Const. Article VI.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1151	1, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b).....	5
Act of January 30, 1897, chap. 109, 29 Stat. 506.....	8
Act of March 3, 1905, chap. 1479, 33 Stat. 1048, 1069	8
New Mexico Enabling Act, 36 Stat. 557 (1910).....	8, 11
Act of June 7, 1924, chap. 331, 43 Stat. 636.....	5, 10, 11, 14
Pueblo Land Act Amendments of 2005, 119 Stat. 2573	2, 6, 11, 12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 13452 and H.R. 13674, 67th Cong., 4th Ses- sion (Feb. 1-15, 1923)	11
151 Cong. Rec. S9,055 (daily ed. July 26, 2005).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. H11,047 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 2005)	7, 14
Requesting Congress to Modify the Law in Relation to Pueblo Indians, State of New Mexico House Joint Memorial No. 7 (June 5, 1912)	8
S. Rep. No. 492, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., at 8 (1924).....	10
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , Cr. No. 00-M-375, Dkt. No. 14 (D. N.M. June 21, 2000) (order denying motion to dismiss criminal complaint)	3
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , Cr. No. 00-M-375, Dkt. No. 31 (D. N.M. Dec. 4, 2000) (order of dismissal)	4
